original subscription paid by such chairman, an aggregate amount,481

fixed as follows in relation to the population of the municipality482

in which the home office of the association is to be located: (a)483

in municipalities having not more than twenty-five thousand484

(25,000) inhabitants, the minimum sum of Five Hundred Thousand485

Dollars ($500,000.00); (b) in municipalities having more than486

twenty-five thousand (25,000), but not more than one hundred487

thousand (100,000) inhabitants, the minimum sum of One Million488

Dollars ($1,000,000.00); (c) in municipalities having one hundred489

thousand (100,000) or more inhabitants, the minimum sum of One490

Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00). The491

population of the municipality shall be determined by the492

commissioner based upon the latest federal decennial census.493

(2) The incorporators shall procure from a surety company or494

other surety acceptable to the commissioner, a surety bond in form495

[...]

(1) of their number as chairman of the incorporators. The capital549

of a capital stock association shall be the sum of the par value550

of all shares of voting capital stock. The minimum required551

capital shall be: (a) in municipalities having not more than552

twenty-five thousand (25,000) inhabitants, the minimum sum of Five553

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00); (b) in municipalities554

having more than twenty-five thousand (25,000), but not more than555

one hundred thousand (100,000) inhabitants, the minimum sum of One556

Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00); (c) in municipalities having more557

than one hundred thousand (100,000) inhabitants, the minimum sum558

of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00). The559

population of the municipality shall be determined by the560

commissioner based upon the latest federal census. No561

commissions, fees or other remuneration shall be paid for the sale562

of shares of capital stock necessary to meet the minimum capital563

[...]

stock in, or have a deposit relationship with, the association on1817

an unencumbered basis as follows:1818

(a) For stock associations under Fifty Million Dollars1819

($50,000,000.00) in assets, stock ownership in the institution or1820

its holding company of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars1821

($2,500.00) in market value at time of purchase; or1822

(b) For mutual associations under Fifty Million Dollars1823

($50,000,000.00) in assets, a Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollar1824

($2,500.00) deposit relationship; or1825

(c) For stock associations over Fifty Million Dollars1826

($50,000,000.00) in assets, stock ownership in the institution or1827

its holding company of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) in market1828

value at the time of purchase;

[...]

SECTION 71. Section 81-12-141, Mississippi Code of 1972, is2420

reenacted as follows:2421

81-12-141. When an account is held in any association by a2422

person residing in another state or country, the account, or any2423

part thereof not in excess of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars2424

($2,500.00), may be paid to the administrator or executor2425

appointed in the state or country where the account holder resides2426

at the time of death, provided such administrator or executor has2427

furnished the association with (a) authenticated copies of his2428

[...]

administration, upon affidavit that deceased died leaving no last2448

will and testament and bond signed by each of the heirs2449

guaranteeing payment of any lawful debts of the deceased to the2450

extent of such withdrawal, any sum in the decedent's account not2451

in excess of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00), and2452

the receipt of acquittance of the person or persons so paid shall2453

be valid and sufficient release and discharge to the association2454

as against all other persons and claimants for any payment so2455

made; however, such bond shall be made available to any creditor2456